
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: CABINET MEMBER - REGENERATION 
  
DATE: Wednesday 29 September 2010 
  
TIME: 10.00 am 
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Bootle (this meeting will be video conferenced to the 

Town Hall, Southport) 

  
 

Councillor 
 
DECISION MAKER: Maher 
SUBSTITUTE: Fairclough 
  
 
SPOKESPERSONS: Dorgan 

 
Hough 
 

SUBSTITUTES: Pearson 
 

Sumner 
 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Olaf Hansen  

Committee Clerk 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2067 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: olaf.hansen@legal.sefton.gov.uk 
 

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions 
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: - 
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater 

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank.



3 

A G E N D A 
 
Items marked with an * involve key decisions 
 

 Item 
No. 

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected  

 

  1. Apologies for absence 
 

  

  2. Declarations of Interest   

  Members and Officers are requested to give 
notice of any personal or prejudicial interest and 
the nature of that interest, relating to any item 
on the agenda in accordance with the relevant 
Code of Conduct.  
 

  

  3. Minutes of the meeting held on 1 
September, 2010 
 

 (Pages 5 - 6) 

* 4. Informed Assessment of the Economic 
Viability of Affordable Housing in Sefton 

All Wards; (Pages 7 - 18) 

  Joint Report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director and the Neighbourhoods 
and Investment Programmes Director  
 

  

  5. Plugged-in-Places Programme - An Update All Wards; (Pages 19 - 26) 

  Joint report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director and Environmental and 

Technical Services Director  
 

  

  6. Further Fordham Research Advice about 
Housing Matters in Sefton 

All Wards; (Pages 27 - 44) 

  Report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director  
 

  

  7. Proposed amendment to the Overarching 
Development Agreements with Bellway 
Homes Limited and Keepmoat Limited. 

Derby; Linacre; 
Litherland; 

(Pages 45 - 48) 

  Report of the Neighbourhoods and Investment 
Programmes Director  
 

  



4 

 

  8. Reduction In Housing Market Renewal 
Funding By The Homes And Communities 
Agency In The Current Financial Year (2010-
11) 

Church; Derby; 
Linacre; 

Litherland; 
Netherton and 

Orrell; 

(Pages 49 - 56) 

  Report of the Neighbourhoods and Investment 
Programmes Director 
 

  

  9. Revenue Expenditure, Capital Programme 
and Performance - 2009/10 Portfolio Final 
Accounts 

All Wards; (Pages 57 - 66) 

  Joint Report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director and the Interim Head of 
Corporate Finance and ICT Strategy  
 

  

 



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 

TUESDAY 8 SEPTEMBER, 2010. MINUTE NO.40 IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL 

IN”. 

 

16 

CABINET MEMBER - REGENERATION 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE  

ON WEDNESDAY 1 SEPTEMBER 2010 

 
PRESENT: Councillor  Maher 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Dorgan and Hough 
 
 
36. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
 
37. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
 
38. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 4 AUGUST, 2010  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 4 August be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 
 
39. NEIGHBOURHOODS AND INVESTMENT PROGRAMMES 

DEPARTMENT - SERVICE PLAN 2010-2011  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Neighbourhoods and 
Investment Programmes Director that sought approval of the 
Neighbourhoods and Investment Programmes Departmental Service Plan 
2010-2011. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Neighbourhoods and Investment Programmes Departmental 
Service Plan for 2010-11 be approved. 
 
 
40. INFORMED ASSESSMENT OF THE ECONOMIC VIABILITY OF 

AFFORDABLE HOUSING IN SEFTON  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the joint report of the Planning and 
Economic Development Director and Neighbourhoods and Investment 
Programmes Director that provided an update on the comments received 
during consultation on the draft Informed Assessment of the Economic 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



CABINET MEMBER - REGENERATION- WEDNESDAY 1 SEPTEMBER 
2010 
 

17 

Viability of Affordable Housing; and sought approval for the final Informed 
Assessment of the Economic Viability of Affordable Housing as part of the 
evidence base for the Local Development Framework, which took into 
account consultation comments. 
 
This was a key decision and was currently included on the Council’s 
Forward Plan of Key Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the comments received during the consultation process into the 

draft  study  and the responses to the comments be noted; and 
 
(2) the Cabinet be recommended to approve the Final Informed 

Assessment of the Economic Viability of Affordable Housing to 
inform the emerging Core Strategy for Sefton. 

 
 
41. SHEFFIELD HALLAM UNIVERSITY REPORT ON TOURISM  

 
Further to Minute No.28 of the meeting of Cabinet Member Leisure and 
Tourism held on 11 August 2010, the Cabinet Member considered the 
report of the Leisure and Tourism Director on the findings of a recently 
published report by Sheffield Hallam University on the seaside tourism 
industry in England and Wales.  The University's report set out data on 
levels of employment, economic output and trends for seaside towns and 
provided a ranking that sought to create greater understanding of the 
importance and relevance of tourism within seaside towns. 
 
RESOLVED:    
 
That the Sheffield Hallam University Report on Tourism be noted. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 6



 
 
 

  

REPORT TO: 
 

Planning 
Cabinet Member – Regeneration 
Cabinet 
 

DATE: 
 

18 August 2010 
1 September 2010 
2 September 2010 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Informed Assessment of the Economic Viability of Affordable 
Housing In Sefton 
 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

All 

REPORT OF: 
 

Andy Wallis, Planning & Economic Development Director 
Alan Lunt, Neighbourhoods & Investment Programmes Director 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Alan Young – Strategic Planning and Information Manager 
Tel: 0151 934 3551 
 
Jim Ohren – Principal Manager 
Tel: 0151 934 3619 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

 
No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To report the comments received during consultation on the draft Informed Assessment of the 
Economic Viability of Affordable Housing  (available to view online at 
www.sefton.gov.uk/affordablehousing) 
 
To seek approval of the final Informed Assessment of the Economic Viability of Affordable Housing 
(available to view online at www.sefton.gov.uk/affordablehousing) as part of the evidence base for 
the Local Development Framework, taking into account consultation comments. 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
To comply with national planning guidance on the need to provide a robust evidence base for 
Sefton’s affordable housing policies in the Local Development Framework 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
That: 

  
(i) Planning Committee and Cabinet Member - Regeneration note the comments received 

during consultation process into the draft study, the responses to those comments, 
endorse the final Informed Assessment of the Economic Viability of Affordable Housing 
and recommend that Cabinet approves them to inform the emerging Core Strategy for 
Sefton; 

(ii) Subject to (
[...]
ore Strategy process, that the current ‘bespoke’ 
viability approach will need to continue in the future on a site specific basis 
where economic viability is in question.  This will ensure that the Council’s 
position is protected at potential planning appeal and will also ensure that 
development viability is not prejudiced by unrealistic affordable housing 
requirements. In this regard, what we are doing closely accords with PPS3 
advice on affordable housing. 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 16



 
 
 

  

Recommendations 
 
That: 
  

(i) Planning Committee and Cabinet Member - Regeneration note the 
comments received during consultation process into the draft study, the 
responses to those comments, endorse the final Informed Assessment of 
the Economic Viability of Affordable Housing and recommend that Cabinet 
approves them to inform the emerging Core Strategy for Sefton; 

(ii) Subject to (iii) below, Planning Committee adopts the key findings of the 
study to inform the emerging Core Strategy process for Sefton; and  

(iii) Cabinet notes the comments received during consultation process, the 
responses to those comments and approves the final Informed 
Assessment of the Economic Viability of Affordable Housing to inform the 
emerging Core Strategy process for Sefton. 

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

  

REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member – Technical Services 
Cabinet Member – Environmental  
Cabinet Member – Regeneration 
Cabinet 
 

DATE: 
 

22nd September 2010 
22nd September 2010 
29th September 2010 
30th September 2010 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Plugged-in-Places Programme – An Update 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

All Wards 

REPORT OF: 
 

Andy Wallis–  Planning and Economic Development Director 
Peter Moore – Environmental and Technical Services Director 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Mo Kundi - 3447 
Gary Mahoney – 4300 
 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 

To provide Members with an update on the Pl
[...]
 become the accountable body for 

the sub-regional REECH Project, and the fact that associated activities are 
all related to addressing CO2 emissions reduction, helping local SMEs, 
creating local employment opportunities, and the development of the low 
carbon economy, Members are requested to agree to Sefton Council 
becoming the Accountable Body for the Plugged In Places project, subject to 
the bid being successful.  

 

3.3 This would fit well and would also complement with the work being done by 
Sefton on the Low Carbon Emissions Strategy Regional Group Initiative 
(LES RGI) whereby polices are being developed to support the take up 
electric vehicles and the provision of charging points infrastructure.  In 
addition Low Emissions Partnership has provided £2,900 to commission 
consultants Mott McDonalds to undertake research on the most effective 
location to provide charging infrastructure. The study is expected to be 
completed in late September 2010, and would be used to support the 
Plugged in Places bid. 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 23



 
 
 

  

4.0 Project Costs 
 

4.1 Members at their previous meeting have already agreed to cap Sefton’s 
cash contribution towards this project to £15,000 spread over three years, 
and which it is proposed could be met out of future Local Transport Plan 
Capital Programme allocations. There may also be some small revenue 
implications relating to a possible loss of car parking income as a result of 
the placing of electric charging points in some car parks.  

 
4.2 Similar contributions are also being sought from the five sub-regional local 

authorities, with Mersytravel agreeing in principle to contributing £50,000. 
With the amalgamation of the bids contributions from Halton, and Cheshire 
West & Chester have also been agreed in principle. 

 
4.3 In addition non cash contributions are also being promised from:- 

 
1. Mersey Transport Partnership – behaviour change programmes 

including promotion of electric veh
[...]
fully developed, 
and will form part of the report to Members before any offer letter is accepted.  

Agenda Item 5

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

REPORT TO: 
 

Planning 
Cabinet Member – Regeneration  
Cabinet 
 

DATE: 
 

15 September 2010 
29 September 2010 
30 September 2010 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Further Fordham Research Advice about Housing Matters in 
Sefton  
 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

All 

REPORT OF: 
 

Andy Wallis, Planning & Economic Development Director 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Alan Young – Strategic Planning and Information Manager 
Tel: 0151 934 3551 
 
Jim Ohren – Principal Manager (Housing Strategy) 
Tel: 0151 934 3619 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

 
No  

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To report the findings of further studies undertaken by Fordham Research to: 
 

(i) clarify and expand on the affordable housing statistics contained in previously 
completed Sefton Strategic Housing Market Assessment 2008 and published in 2009; 
and  

(ii) provide an analysis of housing search and expectations in Sefton.  
 
To recommend that the key findings of both of these studies are noted and agreed. In addition, 
arising from the first of these reports, seek agreement to a change in the current approved 
negotiating position with regard to affordable housing provided through the S106 process in Bootle.  
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
To indicate Council support for the key findings of (i) the Strategic Housing Market Assessment 
Technical Note and (ii) the Housing Search and Expectations Study and changes to the Council’s 
S106 affordable housing negotiating position with regard to Bootle.  
 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
That: 
 
In terms of the two studies:  
 
(i) Planning Committee and Cabinet Member – Regeneration note the key findings of the Strategic 
Housing Market Assessment Technical Note and the Housing Search and Expectations Study and 
recommend that Cabinet endorses them to inform the emerging Core Strategy process; 
 
(ii) Subject to (iii) below, Planning Committee adopts the key findings of the Strategic Housing 
Market Assessment Technical Note and the Housing Search and Expectations Study and uses 
them to inform the emerging Core Strategy Process; and  
 
(iii) Cabinet approves the key findings of the Strategic Housing Market Assessment Technical Note  
and the Housing Search and Expectations Study to inform the emerging Core Strategy Process.  

Agenda Item 6

Page 27



 

  

 
 
In terms of amending the Council’s current affordable housing negotiating position: 
 
(i) Planning Committee and Cabinet Member – Regeneration, following the advice in Strategic 
Housing Market Assessment Technical Note, recommend that Cabinet endorses the relaxation of 
any S106 affordable housing requirement for Bootle with immediate effect. 
 
(ii) Cabinet agrees the relaxation of any S106 affordable housing requirement for Bootle with 
immediate effect. 
 
 
 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
Yes 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

Yes 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Following expiry of call in period after Cabinet meeting on 
30th September 2010. 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 28



 

  

 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
None.  
 
 

 
 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
None 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

 
None  

Financial: 

 
The total cost of this Strategic Housing Market Assessment Technical Note is £1,000 which has been 
met from a small balance of residual unused fees paid to Fordham Research in 2007/08 under a 
previous and now extinguished retainer relationship. 
 
The total cost of the Housing Research and Expectations Study at £7,000 has been met from the 
2010/11 Housing Capital Programme.  
 
 

 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2009/ 
2010 
£ 

2010/ 
2011 
£ 

2011/ 
2012 
£ 

2012/ 
2013 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources      

Specific Capital Resources     

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton funded Resources      

[...]
sembled on housing matters in Sefton (including the 
Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment, Strategic Housing Market 
Assessment and the Informed Assessment of the Economic Viability of 

Agenda Item 6

Page 43



 

  

Affordable Housing). All this evidence will be vital to taking forward key housing 
and affordable housing policies through the Core Strategy process.  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
That: 
 
In terms of the two further studies:  
 
(i) Planning Committee and Cabinet Member – Regeneration note the key findings of 
the Strategic Housing Market Assessment Technical Note and the Housing Search 
and Expectations Study and recommend that Cabinet endorses them to inform the 
emerging Core Strategy process; 
 
(ii) Subject to (iii) below, Planning Committee adopts the key findings of the Strategic 
Housing Market Assessment Technical Note and the Housing Search and 
Expectations Study and uses them to inform the emerging Core Strategy Process; 
and  
 
(iii) Cabinet approves the key findings of the Strategic Housing Market Assessment 
Technical Note and the Housing Search and Expectations Study to inform the 
emerging Core Strategy Process.  
 
 
In terms of amending the Council’s current affordable housing negotiating position: 
 
(i) Planning Committee and Cabinet Member – Regeneration, following the advice in 
Strategic Housing Market Assessment Technical Note, recommend that Cabinet 
endorses the relaxation of any S106 affordable housing requirement for Bootle with 
immediate effect. 
 
(ii) Cabinet agrees the relaxation of any S106 affordable housing requirement for 
Bootle with immediate effect. 
 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 44



 
 
 

  

REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member Regeneration 
Cabinet 
 

DATE: 
 

29th September 2010 
30th September 2010 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Proposed amendment to the Overarching Development 
Agreements with Bellway Homes Limited and Keepmoat 
Limited. 
 

WARDS 
AFFECTED: 
 

Linacre, Derby, Litherland. 

REPORT OF: 
 

Alan Lunt - Neighbourhoods and Investment Programmes 
Director 
 

CONTACT 
OFFICER: 
 

Tom Clay, HMR Programme Manager  
0151-934 4849 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

 
No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
To request approval to make a minor amendment to the Overarching Development 
Agreements with Bellway Homes Limited and Keepmoat Limited. 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
The Neighbourhoods and Investment Programmes Director does not have 
delegated authority to make decisions relating to such matters. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
That the proposed amendment to Paragraph 6.3 of Schedule 2 to the Overarching 
Development Agreements between the Council and Bellway Homes Limited and 
between the Council  Keepmoat Limited as set out in paragraph 4 of this report be 
approved. 
 
 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

N/A 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Upon the expiry of the call in period for the 
minutes of the meeting 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 45



 
 
 

  

 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: If left as they are, the agreements would be out with 
legal advice and the Council would risk further High Court challenges at a later 
date. 
 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

None 

Financial: 
There are no financial implications. 
 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2009 
2010 
£ 

2010/ 
2011 
£ 

2011/ 
2012 
£ 

2012/ 
2013 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources      

Specific Capital Resources     

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton funded Resources      

Funded from External Resources     

Does the External Funding have an expiry date? Y/N When? 

How will the service be funded post expiry?  

 
Legal: 
 
 

These changes are necessary as a consequence 
of legal advice. 

Risk Assessment: 
 
 

This change will reduce the risks associated with 
legal challenges to vesting property pursuant to 
Compulsory purchase Orders to which the abov
[...]
 
 

WARDS 
AFFECTED: 
 

Linacre, Derby, Litherland, Church, Netherton & Orrell 

REPORT OF: 
 

Alan Lunt - Neighbourhoods and Investment Programmes 
Director 

CONTACT 
OFFICER: 
 

Tom Clay, HMR Programme Manager  
0151-934 4849 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

 
No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
To set out the reductions and other changes made in Housing Market Renewal 
funding from the Home and Communities Agency (HCA) for Sefton in the current 
financial year, and to propose changes to the South Sefton HMR programme and 
budget to account for these reductions.  
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
The Neighbourhoods and Investment Programmes Director does not have 
delegated authority to make decisions relating to such matters. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
That Cabinet Member recommends to Cabinet that; 
 

1. Approval is given to the proposed reductions in expenditure and revised 
budget and programme for the South Sefton Housing Market Renewal 
Programme as described in the report and set out in Table 1. 

 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
N/A 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

N/A 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Upon the expiry of the call in period for the 
minutes of the meeting 
 

 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 49



  
 
 
 

  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
Alternative options have been considered and rejected. The alternatives might 
place the Council in breach of contractual obligations or involve cutting current 
‘mission critical’ expenditure such as that in relation to current Compulsory 
Purchase Orders. 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

The effect of these measures is to alter both the 
external funding income and the expenditure 
items in the current budget and to defer this 
expenditure into future years. 
 

Financial: The effect of these measures is to alter both the external funding income 
and the expenditure items in the current budget and to defer this expenditure into future 
years. 
 
 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2010/ 
2011 
£ 

2011/ 
2012 
£ 

2012/ 
2013 
£ 

201
[...]
he removal of services 
prior to demolition by statutory 
undertakers. 

Tannery - capping 
layer 

300 225 75 Refined cost estimate result in saving 
on budget for this element. 

Living Through 
Change Projects 

340 240 100 These have been reduced to the 
minimum possible in the two key priority 
areas, Bedford Queens and Klondyke. 

SUB-TOTAL   1717   
Addition of topsliced 
contribution to 
redundancy costs (if 
required) 0 90 -90 

Pro-rata contribution to redundancy 
costs of central support team (if 
required) 

TOTAL SAVING   1,627  

 

A
g

e
n

d
a

 Ite
m

 8

P
a

g
e
 5

6



 

  

REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member – Regeneration Services 

DATE: 
 

29 September  2010  

SUBJECT: 
 

Revenue Expenditure, Capital Programme and 
Performance – 2009/10 Portfolio Final 
Accounts 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

None directly 

REPORT OF: 
 

Planning & Economic Regeneration Director  – 
Andy Wallis 
Interim Head of Corporate Finance and ICT 
Strategy – John Farrell 

  
CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

D. Gant –  0151 934 2378 
Kevin McBlain – 0151 934 4049 

EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To notify the Cabinet Member of the final 2009/10 outturn position for the 
Regeneration Portfolio. 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
To allow the Cabinet Member to consider whether there are any issues arising 
from the 2009/10 accounts for the portfolio which should be referred to the 
Scrutiny and Review Committee (Regeneration & Environmental Services). 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
The Cabinet Member is asked to: 
 
a) Note the Portfolio’s revenue expenditure outturn for 2009/10;  
b) Note the impact of the Portfolio’s capital expenditure outturn for 2009/10; 
c) Note the comments made on performance in 2009/10; and  
d) Consider whether any issues should be referred to the Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee (Regeneration & Environmental Services) for consideration. 
 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

Not appropriate 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

 

 

Agenda Item 9
[...]
evenue Expenditure, Capital Programme and Performance – 2009/10 Portfolio 
Final Accounts 
 
1 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Audit and Governance Committee considered, and approved for audit, 

the Council’s full Statement of Accounts on 30th June 2010. This report 
outlines the 2009/10 revenue and capital outturn for the Regeneration 
Portfolio and identifies the major variations. The report also contains details of 
the Portfolio’s operational performance in 2009/10 against its relevant 
indicators, together with comments by the Planning & Economic Regeneration 
Director, highlighting any issues that have ongoing implications for future 
years. 

  
1.2 A separate report will be presented to the appropriate Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee to allow an independent review of all Portfolios’ outturn positions. 
 
 
2 Revenue Expenditure 2009/10 
 
2.1 The closure of the 2009/10 Revenue Accounts has now been completed, 

however the detail is still subject to examination by the Auditors 
PricewaterhouseCoopers.  The outturn for the Council indicates that General 
Fund Balances will decrease (when compared to the budgeted position) to 
£3.661m owing to an overall net under spending of £0.021m.  

 
2.2 The final outturn position for this portfolio, when compared to the 2009/10 

Revenue Budget indicates a net underspend of £0.048m. 
 
2.3 Annex A summarises the divisions of service provided by this Portfolio and 

compares the 2009/10 estimates with provisional outturn figures.  The main 
variations within the net under spend are analysed below: 

 
 £m £m 

Budget Variations   
   
a) Under-achievement of departmental Savings  0.025  
b) Net overall Staff underspend -0.061  
c) Atlantic Gateway net underspend -0.031  
d) Miscellaneous net variations  0.019        -0.048 
   

Net portfolio underspend         -0.048 

 
 
 The above net under spend of £0.048m represents 0.4% of the Portfolio’s 

2009/10 revenue budget. 
 
2.4 The Planning & Economic Regeneration Director comments as follows: 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 60



 

  

The Out-turn was as forecasted and included anticipated safeguarded match 
for future committed investments. 
 

 
3 Capital Expenditure 2009/10 
 
3.1 The capital monitoring statement is shown in Annex B. 

 
3.2 The Planning & Economic Regeneration Director has no comments. 
 
 
4 Performance in 2009/10 
 
4.1 The table shown at Annex C shows this committee’s new national 

performance indicators which came into effect from 1st April 2009. These 
exclude any item’s which had no data against them for 2009/10 and draw a 
comparison, where available, of actual performance against regional and 
national averages. 

 
4.2 Sefton continues to perform well against regional standards but in line with 

Merseyside and the North West performance it does less well against national 
averages reflecting the long term challenges which face the regeneration of 
our economy. 
 

 
5 On-going issues for later financial years 
  

 In terms of revenue there is a reliance on essential time limited funding (eg 
ESF, ERDF and Local Enterprise Fund) which will reduce or cease on or after 
2012. 
 
  

6 Recommendations 
 

The Cabinet Member is asked to: 
 

a) Note the Portfolio’s revenue expenditure outturn for 2009/10;  
b) Note the impact of the Portfolio’s capital expenditure outturn for 2009/10;  
c) Note the comments made on performance in 2009/10; and 
d) Consider whether, in the light of the comments made by the Planning & 

Economic Regeneration Director, any issues should be referred to the 
Scrutiny and Review Committee (Regeneration & Environmental Services) 
for consideration 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 61



 

  

REGENERATION PORTFOLIO Annex A 
 

 Final Accounts 2009/10 – Revenue Expenditure Summary 

 

Ref.       ACTUAL REVISED ACTUAL 
No. DETAILS 2008/2009 2009/2010 2009/2010 
              

           
       £ £ £ 
    SUMMARY       
           
   PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT       
            
   Econ
[...]
out Housing Matters in Sefton
	7 Proposed amendment to the Overarching Development Agreements with Bellway Homes Limited and Keepmoat Limited.
	8 Reduction In Housing Market Renewal Funding By The Homes And Communities Agency In The Current Financial Year (2010-11)
	9 Revenue Expenditure, Capital Programme and Performance - 2009/10 Portfolio Final Accounts



Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
THURSDAY 7 OCTOBER, 2010. MINUTE NOS. 45, 47, 48 AND 49 ARE NOT 
SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”. 

 

18 

CABINET MEMBER - REGENERATION 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE  
ON WEDNESDAY 29 SEPTEMBER 2010 

 
PRESENT: Councillor  Maher 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Dorgan and Hough 
 
 
42. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
 
43. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
 
44. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 1 SEPTEMBER, 2010  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 1 September 2010 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 
 
45. INFORMED ASSESSMENT OF THE ECONOMIC VIABILITY OF 

AFFORDABLE HOUSING IN SEFTON  
 
Further to Minute No.59 of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
18 August 2010, the Cabinet Member considered a joint report of the 
Planning and Economic Development Director and Neighbourhoods and 
Investment Programmes Director that provided an update on the 
comments received during consultation on the draft Informed Assessment 
of the Economic Viability of Affordable Housing; and seeking approval for 
the final Informed Assessment of the Economic Viability of Affordable 
Housing as part of the evidence base for the Local Development 
Framework, taking into account consultation comments. 
 
This was a key decision and was currently included on the Council’s 
Forward Plan of Key Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the comments received during the consultation process into the 

draft  study  and the responses to the comments be noted; and 
 



CABINET MEMBER - REGENERATION- WEDNESDAY 29 SEPTEMBER 
2010 
 

19 

(2) the Cabinet be recommended to approve the Final Informed 
Assessment of the Economic Viability of Affordable Housing to 
inform the emerging Core Strategy for Sefton. 

 
 
46. PLUGGED-IN-PLACES PROGRAMME - AN UPDATE  
 
Further to Minute No. 76 of the meeting of Cabinet Member – Technical 
Services held on 22 September 2010, the Cabinet Member considered the 
joint report of the Planning and Economic Development Director and 
Environmental and Technical Services Director updating on the Plugged-
in-Places Programme and seeking consent for Sefton Council to be the 
Accountable Body for the sub-regional bid. 
 
The report indicated that the sub-region's Expression of Interest for the 
Plugged In Places project was formally submitted to Department of 
Transport (DfT) in July 2010; out of 15 applications, the DfT had indicated 
that the Merseyside bid was likely to succeed subject to a number of key 
issues being addressed; and that officers were of the view that the issues 
could be satisfactorily addressed to enable a full bid to be submitted by 29 
October 2010 deadline. 
 
Merseytravel, who were expected to undertake Accountable Body status 
for the project, had now indicated that it would not be possible for them to 
assume such status; and given that Sefton had agreed to become the 
Accountable Body for the sub-regional REECH Project, and the fact that 
associated activities were all related to addressing CO2 emmisions 
reduction, helping local SMEs, creating local employment opportunities, 
and the development of the low carbon economy, the Cabinet Member 
was requested to agree to Sefton becoming the Accountable Body for the 
Plugged-In-Places project, subject to the bid being successful. 
 
RESOLVED:    
 
That Plugged-in-Places – An Update report be noted. 
 
 
47. FURTHER FORDHAM RESEARCH ADVICE ABOUT HOUSING 

MATTERS IN SEFTON  
 
Further to Minute No. 76 of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
15 September 2010, the Cabinet Member considered the report of the 
Planning and Economic Development Director that reported the findings of 
further studies undertaken by Fordham Research that: clarified and 
expanded on the affordable housing statistics contained in previously 
completed Sefton Strategic Housing Market Assessment 2008 and 
published in 2009; and provided an analysis of housing search and 
expectations in Sefton.  
 



CABINET MEMBER - REGENERATION- WEDNESDAY 29 SEPTEMBER 
2010 
 

20 

The report also sought agreement to a change in the current approved 
negotiating position with regard to affordable housing provided through the 
S106 process in Bootle.  
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the key findings of the Strategic Housing Market Assessment 

Technical Note and the Housing Search and Expectations Study be 
noted; 

 
(2) the Cabinet be requested to approve the key findings of the 

Strategic Housing Market Assessment Technical Note; and 
 
(3) the Cabinet be requested to approve the relaxation of any S106 

affordable housing requirement for Bootle with immediate effect. 
 
 
48. PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO THE OVERARCHING 

DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENTS WITH BELLWAY HOMES 
LIMITED AND KEEPMOAT LIMITED.  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Neighbourhoods and 
Investment Programmes Director that sought approval to make a minor 
amendment to the Overarching Development Agreements with Bellway 
Homes Limited and Keepmoat Limited. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet be requested to approve the amendment of Paragraph 
6.3 of Schedule 2 to the Overarching Development Agreements between 
the Council and Bellway Homes Limited and between the Council and 
Keepmoat Limited as set out in paragraph 4 of the report. 
 
 
49. REDUCTION IN HOUSING MARKET RENEWAL FUNDING BY 

THE HOMES AND COMMUNITIES AGENCY IN THE CURRENT 
FINANCIAL YEAR (2010-11)  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Neighbourhoods and 
Investment Programmes Director that set out the reductions and other 
changes made in Housing Market Renewal funding from the Home and 
Communities Agency for Sefton in the current financial year, and the 
proposed changes to the South Sefton Housing Market Renewal 
programme and budget to account for these reductions. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet be requested to approve the proposed reductions in 
expenditure and revised budget and programme for the South Sefton 
Housing Market Renewal Programme detailed in the report and set out in 
Table 1 of the report. 



CABINET MEMBER - REGENERATION- WEDNESDAY 29 SEPTEMBER 
2010 
 

21 

 
 
50. REVENUE EXPENDITURE, CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND 

PERFORMANCE - 2009/10 PORTFOLIO FINAL ACCOUNTS  
 
Further to Minute No. 63 of 28 October 2009, the Cabinet Member 
considered the joint report of the Planning and Economic Development 
Director and the Interim Head of Corporate Finance and ICT Strategy 
regarding the final outturn position for the Regeneration Portfolio. 
 

The report outlined the 2009/10 outturn for the Regeneration Portfolio’s 
revenue and capital expenditure budgets and identified the major 
variations; details of the Portfolio’s performance in 2009/10 against its 
relevant indicators; together with comments by the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director on revenue, capital and performance issues, 
highlighting any that had ongoing implications for later years.  
 
The report concluded by requesting Members to give consideration to the 
submission of comments on the outturn to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Regeneration and Environmental Services). 
 
RESOLVED:   That 
 
(1) the Portfolio’s revenue expenditure outturn for 2009/10, be noted; 
 
(2) the impact of the Portfolio’s capital expenditure outturn for 2009/10 

be noted; and 
 
(3) the comments made on the Portfolio’s performance in 2009/10 be 

noted. 
 
 


